
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Licensing Sub-Committee
30 September 2015

Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Bishan Dass (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Keith Inston Cllr Patricia Patten

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Linda Banbury, Democratic Support Officer
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555040 Email: linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
House of India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton 
[To consider the application]

4 Exclusion of press and public 
To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12A to the act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

PART II - PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

5 Deliberations and decision 

6 Re-admission of press and public 

PART I - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

7 Announcement of decision 



PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 1 of 5

Agenda Item No:  3

Licensing Sub-Committee
30 September 2015

Report Title Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a 
Premises Licence in respect of House of 
India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton WV1 
3AG 

Classification Public

Wards Affected St Peters

Accountable Strategic 
Director

Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee(s) Rob Edge
Tel
Email

Section Leader (Licensing Services)
01902 55(0106)
rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action or decision:

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application for a new premises 
licence within the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone. 

mailto:rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk


PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 2 of 5

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a premises licence.

2.0 Background

2.1      An application has been received on 9 July 2015 from Slater’s Bars Ltd, for premises 
licence in respect of House of India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton WV1 3AG 
and a copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1

2.2  The premises are in St Peters ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2.

2.3 The application is in respect of regulated entertainment, and the sale/supply of alcohol on 
the premises, and late night refreshment; the precise detail of what has been applied for 
can be found within the operating schedule of the application of the application.

2.6 The House of India is situated within the Cumulative Impact Zone.  A copy of the policy 
and area which it covers is attached at Appendix 3.

2.7 The following responsible authorities have been consulted on this application:

 Licensing Authority
 West Midlands Fire Service
 Planning
 Trading Standards
 Social Services
 Local Health Board   
 Environmental Health (Commercial)
 West Midlands Police

2.8 The following have all made relevant representations and are objecting to the grant of 
this application citing the Cumulative Impact Policy and the licensing objectives:

 West Midlands Police
 Licensing Authority
 West Midlands Fire Service

Copies of their representations are attached at Appendices 4 - 6

2.9 The applicant, and all those who have made representations have been invited to attend 
the hearing.

3.0 Policy Implications 

3.1 On 3 April 2015 the Statement of Licensing Policy was revised to give effect to the 
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) in four new areas of the City.  This decision supported 
the view that the number, type and density of premises selling alcohol for consumption 
and/or Late Night Refreshment in areas within Wolverhampton City was causing 
problems of nuisance and disorder and therefore causing an adverse impact on the 



PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 3 of 5

licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public 
nuisance. 

3.2 The effect of this CIP is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications in respect of 
the sale or supply of alcohol and/or Late Night Refreshment for new Premises Licences, 
Club Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for variations of 
existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates where the premises are situated 
in the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone will be refused.

3.3 Essentially this means that applications that are likely to add to the existing cumulative 
impact will normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating 
schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives.  (This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on granting new licences 
in the Cumulative Impact Zones).

3.4      The premises are situated at 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton WV1 3AG, which is 
within the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone.

3.5 To rebut the presumption, explained in 3.3 above, the applicant is expected to 
demonstrate through their operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting 
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already 
being experienced and not therefore have an adverse impact in the Licensing Objectives.

4.0 Legal implications

4.1 Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its 
function under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely:-

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder;

(b) Public safety;

(c) The prevention of public nuisance;

(d) The protection of children from harm.

4.2 The general duties imposed on Licensing Authorities means proper consideration must 
be given to the Licensing Objectives when determining a premises licence application.

4.3 Regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 and 
Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing Policy Statement which includes a Cumulative 
Impact Policy.

4.4 Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides the Licensing Authority with the power to 
grant an application, subject to conditions, where appropriate

4.5 In order for the Cumulative Impact Policy to be relevant to this application the Sub-
Committee



PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 4 of 5

I. Should be satisfied it applies due to:

(a) Premises being located within the Cumulative Impact Zone;

(b) Licensable activity applied for at the premises is to include sale of alcohol 
or late night refreshment and is;

(c) The likelihood that the activity will have an impact on the crime and disorder 
or prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.

And where the Cumulative Impact Policy is deemed to apply:

II. Should refuse an application based upon the Cumulative Impact Policy unless 
sufficient evidence is produced, by the applicant, to rebut the presumption that a 
licence will not be granted or varied.

4.6 If the Sub-Committee are satisfied sufficient evidence has been produced to show the 
premises will not add to the Cumulative Impact already being experienced, the 
application should not be refused based upon Cumulative Impact Policy.  
[SH/17092015/W]

5.0 Human Rights and Equalities Implications

5.1 This report has human rights implications for both the applicants and the residents from 
the local neighbourhood.  Refusal of a licence may have financial implications for a 
licensee’s business and livelihood whereas granting a licence may have impact upon the 
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises.

5.2 Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the 
right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises).  This right may be interfered with by the Council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others.  The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision which is 
proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of the 
applicant, residents and the community as a whole.

5.3 The Public Sector Duty of the Equality Act 2010 also requires the Council to pay due 
regards (i.e. eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; advance equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations), in any decisions it undertakes

6.0 Financial Implications

6.1 Councillors agreed fees and charges for this function on 21 January 2015; the fees are 
based on a cost recovery basis. The fee for this application is £190.00, and is non-
refundable. [TK/09012015/H]  



PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 5 of 5

7.0 Environmental Implications

7.1 This report has environmental implications, in that there is a potential for disturbance 
caused by customers using the premises.









































APPENDIX 2 

 





APPENDIX 3 

CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY 
 
It is not proposed to set quotas for particular types of licences.  Applications will be  
considered on their individual merit thus ensuring that the characteristics of the many  
different types of licensed activity are fully considered. If crime and disorder or  
general disturbance/nuisance does prove to be linked to the concentration of  
customers of licensed premises or activities in these or any other particular areas,  
then it may be necessary to seek controls over the issue of new licences through a  
‘Cumulative Impact Policy’.   
 
It would first be necessary to establish that, because of the number and density of  
licensed premises in a particular area, there are exceptional problems of nuisance,  
disturbance and/or disorder outside or away from those licensed premises as a  
result of their combined effect.  Where particular premises are identifiable as being  
responsible for the problems, action will be taken against them. 
 
Before deciding whether to adopt a Cumulative Impact Policy, the Council must be  
sure that the imposition of individual conditions to particular premises would not  
solve the problem.  The Council has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime and  
Disorder Act 1998 to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder.  
 
In the Guidance issued under the Act there are four steps specified to be followed in  
considering whether to adopt a Cumulative Impact Policy: 
 
 • Identification of serious and chronic concern from a responsible 

Authority or representatives of residents about nuisance or disorder. 
    
 • Assessment of causes. 
    
 • Where it can be demonstrated that disorder and nuisance is arising as 

a result of customers of licensed premises, identifying the area from 
which problems are arising and the boundaries of that area. 

    
 • Adopting a policy about future licence applications from that area. 
 
The Licensing Committee will keep any Cumulative Impact Policy under review and  
modify or remove it, as considered appropriate. 
 
As detailed above the Council recognises that because of the number of and density  
of licensed premises selling alcohol and/or Late Night Refreshment in particular  
areas there might be exceptional problems of nuisance, disturbance and/or disorder  
outside or away from those licensed premises as a result of their combined effect.  In  
these cases it may be necessary to seek controls over the issue of new licences  
through a ‘Cumulative Impact Policy’. 
 
The Licensing Authority is now of the view that in these areas this is causing  
cumulative impact and designates these areas as Cumulative Impact Zones.  The  
details of the policy specific to each area are described below. 
 



APPENDIX 3 

 The effect of the Cumulative Impact Policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that 
applications in respect the licensable activities detailed below for new Premises 
Licences, Club Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for 
variations of existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates (where the 
modifications are relevant to the issue of cumulative impact for example increases in 
hours or capacity) where the premises are situated in one of the Cumulative Impact 
Zones will be refused.   

 
 To rebut this presumption the applicant would be expected to show through the 

operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting evidence that the 
operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced.  This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on granting new 
licences in the Cumulative Impact Zones. 

 
 The Cumulative Impact Policy will not be used to revoke an existing licence or 

certificate and will not be applicable to the review of existing licences. 
 














	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of House of India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton
	APPENDIX 1 -HOUSE OF INDIA
	APPENDIX 2 -HOUSE OF INDIA
	APPENDIX 3 - CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY
	APPENDIX 4 -HOUSE OF INDIA
	APPENDIX 5 -HOUSE OF INDIA
	APPENDIX 6 -HOUSE OF INDIA




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 2

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Minutes - 30 September 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Bishan Dass (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Keith Inston Cllr Patricia Patten

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Rob Edge Section Leader - Licensing
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
House of India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton

In Attendance
For the Premises
Mr R K Saharan – Applicant
Mr T Raj – father of Applicant
Mr R Craig – installed fire safety systems at premises

Responsible Authorities
PC Mitch Harvey – West Midlands Police
Elaine Moreton – Licensing Authority
Dawn Erkek and Sheetal Panchmatia – West Midlands Fire Service

The Chair introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 2

Rob Edge, Section Leader (Licensing) presented the report circulated in advance of 
the hearing and drew attention to a typographical error in section 2.1 relating to the 
name of the applicant. 

At this juncture the applicant outlined the application for a new premises licence and 
answered questions raised by the Sub-Committee and other parties as appropriate.

At this juncture, the Responsible Authorities presented their objections.  PC Harvey 
advised that he had worked with the applicant and had agreed a set of conditions to 
be added to the premises licence.

Ms Erkek outlined the concerns regarding the original plans for the premises in terms 
of fire safety, and primarily the means of escape from the second floor.  The 
concerns had been discussed with the applicant who had agreed to make the 
appropriate alterations.  However, the Fire Service had not yet received any revised 
plans.  

The applicant advised that the required alterations should take two to three weeks to 
complete. Following discussion, it was agreed by all parties that the hearing be 
adjourned to a specific date to enable applicant to carry out the necessary work to 
the premises.

It was therefore:

Resolved:
That the Licensing Sub-Committee be re-scheduled to take place at the Civic 

Centre at 1 pm on 4 November 2015, to consider the application for a new premises 
licence in  respect of House of India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton.


